

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL

WP(C) No. 33 of 2024

Naorem Buddhachandra Singh & ors.

... Petitioners

Vs.

State of Manipur & ors.

... Respondents

With

MC(WP(C)) No. 15 of 2024

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

16-02-2024

Mr. Th. Vashum, learned GA appearing for the respondents No. 1 to 3 seeks three weeks' time for filing counter affidavit. At the same time, Ms. Rinika Maibam, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners also seeks leave of this court to allow the petitioners to take steps for service of notice upon respondents No. 4 to 167 by way of substitute service by publishing the notice in two well circulated local dailies (one, in English and another, in Manipuri) for two consecutive days.

Prayer is allowed.

Steps should be taken within ten days and the petitioners are to file an affidavit showing proof of service of such notice.

As prayed for, list these cases again on 22-03-2024.

JUDGE

Devananda